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DOCUMENT NO. 07277-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Tampa 
Electric Company. 

-----------------~ 

DOCKET NO. 20240026-EI 

DATED: July 3, 2024 

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION 

TO: Ashley N. George, Capt., USAF 
Leslie R. Newton, Maj. , USAF 
Thomas A. J emigan 
Ebony M. Payton 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, Florida 32403 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will 
take the depositions of the following named individuals at the following location and time 
indicated: 

NAME DATE and TIME LOCATION 
Christopher C. Walters Wednesday Via GoToMeeting 

July 24, 2024 (Electronic link will be 
(a), 1 :30 p.m. provided prior to deposition) 

Please bring with you copies of all the work papers or other materials used by you in the 
preparation of any testimony filed in this case or used by you in the preparation of any responses 
to discovery requests in this docket. 

The deposition will be taken upon oral examination before an official court reporter or 
other officer authorized by law to take depositions. This deposition is being taken for purposes of 
discovery, for use at trial, or for any other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil 
Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, and the Rules of the Florida Public Service 
Commission. The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate at this proceeding should contact the Office of Commission Clerk 
no later than five days prior to the deposition at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850 or 850-413-6770 (Florida Relay Service, 1-800-955-8770 Voice or 1-800-
955-8771 TDD). Assistive Listening Devices are available upon request from the Office of 
Commission Clerk, Gerald L. Gunter Building, Room 152. 
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 Please govern yourselves accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Carlos Marquez 
Carlos M. Marquez II, Esq. 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
Fla. Bar. No. 0125429 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone: (850) 413–6212 
Primary E-mail: CMarquez@PSC.state.fl.us 
Secondary E-mail: discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 

 

 
 



CERTIFICATE OF OATH 
 

STATE OF _________________ 

COUNTY OF ________________ 

 

 I, the undersigned authority, certify that ________________________________ 

personally appeared before me at ________________________________ and was duly sworn by 

me to tell the truth. 

 WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of _____________________, County of 

_________________, State of _______________, this _______ day of ____________________, 

20____. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Notary Public 

       State of _____________________________ 

 
 
 
Personally known __________ OR produced identification __________. 

Type of identification produced_________________________________. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that Staff’s Notice of Deposition was served by electronic mail to 

the following individuals on this 3rd day of July, 2024. 

J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm Means 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley Law Firm 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ausley.com 
 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
Post Office Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 

Walt Trierweiler  
Patricia A. Christensen 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us  
 

Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com  
 

Hema Lochan 
Earthjustice 
48 Wall St., 15th Floor 
New York, NY 10005 
hlochan@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org  

Sari Amiel 
Sierra Club 
50 F St. NW, Eighth Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
Sari.amiel@sierraclub.org 
 

Nihal Shrinath 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Nihal.shrinath@sierraclub.org 
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Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia,  
Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 

Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 
 

  
Leslie R. Newton 
Ashley N. George 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Ebony M. Payton 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403 
Leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil 
Ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 
Thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 

Floyd R. Self 
Ruth Vafek 
Berger Singerman, LLP 
313 North Monroe Street, Suite 301 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
fself@bergersingerman.com 
rvafek@bergersingerman.com 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Carlos Marquez 
Carlos M. Marquez II, Esq. 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
Fla. Bar. No. 0125429 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Telephone: (850) 413–6212 
Primary E-mail: CMarquez@PSC.state.fl.us 
Secondary E-mail: discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 
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